
ఆĥాశĺాణ� ľÁêదĸాబ�Ȳ ĥÃందƔం 

ǷƔా ంǴయ ĺాĸాŠ  ȇĵ�గం 

జ�Ǵయ ĺారŠల¡ 

Įేİ�. 02.12.2025                          సమయం. 12.30 గంటల¡ 

మ�ఖ�ŪంĻాల¡ 

1. ఓటరų జ�ǹĮ�,  పƔĮేŪక మ�మũర సవరణ సహ పల¡ అంĻాలĳ¿ౖ గందరĦĆళం 

ĨెలĸÃగడంĮČ ǷారųĶం̧ȫ ఉభయ సభల¡ మı�ŪȏŤǵĥ� ĺాķİ� పĬ�ŝ ķ. 

2. ĦాƘ Ǿణ ఆĸ�šక వŪవసšను పట�షś  పĸ�Ĩంేదుక¡ పƔభ�తŵం గత Ĳ�ల¡ĦÃళųలĐ సహĥార 

రంగంలĐ పల¡ ȇపųĺాతũక మ�ర ťల¡ Ǵసుక¡ందǵ సహĥార Ļాఖ సȏయ మంǳƔ 

మ�రȆధȻ Ȁహē Ƚ ĮెȃǷార .  

3. మన İశేంలĐ పనుŤలక¡ సంబంı�ంǩన ǷారదరŶకత పĸ�Ƿాలన సంసŐరణలను 

ǽంǩǷč ķందǵ ఆĸ�šక మంǳƔ ǵరũల� ĽీĮ�ĸామȴ ĮెȃǷార .  

4. త§Ƿాȴ క¡ İబెŧǳనŤ ȌƘలంకక¡ సహĥారం ĥóనȎాĦ�ȎాŠ మǵ  పƔı�నమంǳƔ నĸÃందƔ 

Ȁİ� ȏǾ  ఇĨ�Ŗర . 

------------------------ 

LS - COOPERATIVES 

ĦాƘ Ǿణ ఆĸ�šక వŪవసšను పట�షś పĸ�Ĩేందుత§ పƔభ�తŵం గత Ĳ�ల¡ĦÃళųలĐ సహĥార రంగంలĐ 

పల¡ ȇపųĺాతũక చరŪల¡ Ǵసుక¡ంİ�. సహĥార Ļాఖ సȏయ మంǳƔ మ�రȆధȻ Ȁహē Ƚ ఈ 

ĸĆǯ లĐȡ సభ పƔĻĒŤతŠĸాల సమయంలĐ అనుబంధ పƔశŤలక¡ సమ�ı�నǽసూŠ  İశేంలĐ 

సహĥార సంఘ�లను పట�షśం ĨేĽÐందుక¡ నĸÃందƔ Ȁİ� పƔభ�తŵం సహĥార మంǳƔతŵ 

Ļాఖను ఏĸాťట� ĨేĽంిదǵ ĮెȃǷార . İేశĺాŪపŠ ంĦా 8 లǖల సహĥార సంఘ�ల¡Ĳ�Ťయǵ, 

İ�İ�ప­ 30 ĥąటų  మంİ� పƔతŪǖంĦా ఈ సంఘ�లĐų  సభ�Ūల¡Ħా ఉĲ�Ťరǵ, İేశ జĲ�ĵ�లĐ 50 

Ļాతం జĲ�బ� సహĥార సంసšలĮČ సంబంధం కȃĦ� ఉĲ�Ťరǵ ȇవĸ�ంĨ�ర .  



NSD 
-------------------------- 
LS - ADJOURN 
లĐȡ సభలĐ ఓటరų జ�ǹĮ� పƔĮŪేక మ�మũర సవరణ సహ పల¡ అంĻాలĳ¿ ౖ గందరĦĆళం 

ĨెలĸÃగడంĮČ 12 గంటల వరక¡ సభ ĺాķİ� పĬ�ంİ�. ఉదయం 11 గంటలక¡ Įúల¡త సభ 

సమ�ĺÂశĶ¸Ûనప­ťడ¦ జ�ĸ�Řయ� ǷారųĶ̧ంȫ అధŪȜడ¦ ļ¿ల�ŵ పǷాŵȋŵȃ ĲÂతృతŵంలĐǵ 

జ�ĸ�Řయ� ǷారųĶ̧ంటĸ� పƔǳǵı� బృంİ�ǵĥ� లĐȡ సభ ĽీťకȻ ఓం ǹĸాų  Ȏాŵగతం పȃĥార . ఈ 

పƔǳǵı� బృంద పరŪటన జ�ĸ�Řయ�, ĵ�రత İĻేాల ĦాఢĶ̧Ûన సంబంı�లక¡ పƔǴక అĲ�Ťర . 

ఉభయ İĻేాల మదŪ İైŵǷాǘ�క సంబంı�ల¡ మĸ�ంత బలపĬంేదుక¡ ఈ పరŪటన 

İోహదపడ¦త§ందǵ అĲ�Ťర .  

లĐȡ సభ పƔĻĒŤతŠĸాల¡ Ĩేపట�śనప­ťడ¦ పƔĮŪేక సవరణ, ǿదల»ౖన అంĻాలĳ¿ౖ పƔǳపǖ 

సభ�Ūల¡ ǵĲ�İ�ల¡ ఇవŵడం ǷƔా రంǻంĨ�ర . ఆ గందరĦĆళం మıేŪ సభ�Ūల¡ అĬ�Ħ�న పల¡ 

పƔశŤలక¡ మంత§Ɣ ల¡ సమ�ı�నం ఇĨ�Ŗర . అķĮ ేĥాంĦ²Ƙɂ, ట�ఎంĽీ, Ĭ�ఎంĥÃ, ఎĽీť తİ�తర 

పǘ�ల సభ�Ūల¡ ĺ±Ƚ లĐĥ� Ĩేర క¡ǵ మ�మũర సవరణ ǿదల»ౖన అంĻాలĳ¿ౖ చరŖ జరĦాలǵ 

ǵĲ�İ�ȃĨ�Ŗర . సభ�Ūల¡ తమ Ȏాš Ĳ�లక¡ Ĩేర ĥąĺాలǵ ĽీťకȻ ĨేĽిన ȇజŚĳిŠ  ఫȃతం 

ఇవŵలÌదు. ĸాజŪసభ క¥Ĭ� ఈ మİ�ŪహŤం 2 గంటలక¡ ĺాķİ� పĬ�ంİ�.  

NSD 
-------------------------- 
REV. PARLIAMENT 
ఓటర  జ�ǹĮ�ల పƔĮేŪక మ�మũర సవరణ ĽిȻ అంశంĳ¿ ౖ పƔǳపǖ Ƿాĸ�śల Ĳ�యక¡ల¡ 

ǷారųĶం̧ȫ ĥారŪకల�Ƿాలను అడ¦ŝ ĥąవడం పటų  ǷారųĶం̧టĸ� వŪవȏĸాల Ļాఖ మంǳƔ ĥ�రȯ 

ĸ�ǯǯ తప­ťబట�ś ర . ǷారųĶం̧ȫ ĺ±ల¡పల ఆయన ǾĬ�య�ĮČ మ�ట�ų డ¦త©.... ĥóతŠ  

సమసŪలను ĮúవŵǴĽి ǷారųĶ̧ంȫ ను అడ¦ŝ ĥąĸాదǵ అĲ�Ťర . సమ�ĺÂĻాలĐų  చĸ�ŖంచవలĽిన 

అంĻాల జ�ǹĮ� ĽదిŢం Ĩేయడం జĸ�Ħ�ందǵ, పƔǳపǘ�ల¡ లÌవĲ±ĮేŠ  అĲÂక అంĻాలĳ¿ ౖపƔభ�తŵం 

చరŖక¡ ĽిదŢమǵ సťషśం ĨĻేార .  



S/B Kiren Rejiju 

ĥాĦా పƔĮŪేక సవరణను ĺ±నĥ�Ő Ǵసుĥąĺాలǵ Ĭ�మ�ంȭ ĨేసూŠ  ఈ ĸĆǯ  ĸాహ¯Ƚ Ħాంı�, 

Ȏč ǵయ� Ħాంı�, ĳిƔయ�ంĥా Ħాంı�లĮČ సహ పల¡వ­ర  పƔǳపǖ Ĳ�యక¡ల¡, ఇతర ల¡ 

ǷారųĶం̧ȫ ĺ±ల¡పల ధĸాŤ ĨĻేార . 

NSD 
-------------------------- 
FM- GLOBAL FORUM 
మన İశేంలĐ పనుŤలక¡ సంబంı�ంǩన ǷారదరŶకత పĸ�Ƿాలన సంసŐరణలను 

ǽంǩǷč ķందǵ ఆĸ�šక మంǳƔ ǵరũల� ĽĮీ�ĸామȴ ĮెȃǷార . ఈ ĸĆǯ ĥóతŠ  ĭ�ȄųలĐ ఏĸాťట½నౖ 

18వ ĦĆų బȽ Ǹč రం ĳీų నĸ� సదసుŸలĐ పƔసంĦ�ంĨ�ర .  Ĳ�ŪయంĦా, ĵ�దŪĮ�య�తంĦా ఉంĬ ే

ఆĸ�šక పĸ�Ƿాలన సూĮ�Ɣ ǵŤ İశేం అనుసĸ�సుŠ నŤదǵ ఆĸ�šక మంǳƔ ĨెǷాťర . జ�Ǵయ 

సంపదక¡ తĦ�న పనుŤ లÌకǷč Į ేఆİ�యంలĐ లĐట� ఏరťడడĶÉ ĥాక¡ంĬ� అǻవృİ�Ţ  పరĶ¸Ûన 

అంతరం క¥Ĭ� ఏరťడ¦త§ందǵ ĮెȃǷార . 

Byte- NIRMALA SITHARAMAN 

NSD 
-------------------------- 
INDONESIA FLOODS 
ఇంĬోĲÂļయి�లĐ ఇట�వȃ త§Ƿాȴ లĐ సంభȇంǩన వరదల¡, ĥóండచĸ�యల¡ క¥ȃ పĬ�న 

ȇపత§Š లĐ మరణ�ంǩన ĺాĸ� సంఖŪ 600 İ�ట�ంİ�. మĸĆ సుమ�ర  500 మంİ� జ�డ 

Įెȃయడం లÌదు, ĺÂల�İ� మంİ� ĦాయపĬ�ŝ ర . పƔǳక¥ల ĺాĮ�వరణం వలų  పƔĵ�ȇత 

ǷƔా ంĮ�లక¡ రǖణ Ľిబŧంİ� Ĩరే ĥąవడం ఇబŧంİ�Ħా మ�ĸ�ంİ�. అĽÐ, ఉతŠర, పȋŖమ, సుమĮ�Ɣ  

ǷƔా ంĮ�ల¡ ǴవƔంĦా İబెŧǳĲ�Ťķ. ఇతర ǷƔా ంĮ�లĮČ ĸాకǷč కల¡ సŠ ంǻంǩ Ƿč వడంĮČ 

అతŪవసర వసుŠ వ­ల సరఫĸా క¥Ĭ� ǵȃǩǷč ķంİ�. సుమĮ�Ɣ  İ�ȇలĐǵ అĲÂక ĦాƘ మ�లĐų  ĵ�ĸ� 

వĸాŷ లక¡ ĸĆడ¦ų  వంĮెనల¡ İెబŧǳĲ�Ťķ. సȏయ, రǖణ చరŪల¡ ĥóనȎాగ�త§Ĳ�Ťķ. 

సȏయ చరŪలĐų  ȇమ�Ĳ�లను, ľÁȄĥాŪపśరųను ȇǵȂĦ�సుŠ నŤట�ų  ఇంĬోĲÂļయి� అధŪȜడ¦ 



పƔబď ĺĕ సుǹయ�ంటĊ ĮెȃǷార . గత ĺారం Ľ¿Ĳ�ŪȻ త§Ƿాȴ పƔĵ�వంĮČ క¡ĸ�Ľిన ఎడĮĸె�ĳ ి

లÌǵ వĸాŷ ǵĥ� į�Ⱥ ల�ంȭ, మలÌļయి�, ĴిȃĳťిȴŸ, ȌƘలంక İĻేాలĐų ǵ అĲÂక ǷƔా ంĮ�లక¡ ǴవƔ 

నషśం ĺాట�ȃųంİ�. ఆĽియ� ĺాŪపŠంĦా ఈ Ĳ±లలĐ ĺ±ķŪ మంİ�ĥ� ĳ¿Ħౖా మరణ�ంచĦా లǖల�İ� 

మంİ� ǵĸాశƘయ�లయ�Ūర .  

NSD 
-------------------------- 
North East Monsoon 

ĨెĲ±ౖŤĥ� త©ర ťన 50 ĥ�లĐ Ǿటరų దూĸాన కడల¥ర క¡ త©ర ťన 160 ĥ�లĐǾటర ų , 

Ĳ±ల¥ų ర క¡ దǘ�ణ�న 140 ĥ�లĐ Ǿటరų దూĸాన ఉతŠర తǽళĲ�డ¦, దǘ�ణ� ĥąȎాŠ ంధƔ 

సǾపంలĐ ĥÃంİ�ƔకృతĶ¸Ûన ĺాయ�గ�ండం పƔĵ�వంĮČ ఈĻానŪ ర త§పవĲ�ల¡ బలపĬ�ŝ ķ. 

ఈ ĺాయ�గ�ండం గత 6 గంటల నుంǩ కదȃక లÌక¡ంĬ� ఉంİ�. ఇİ� Ĳ±మũİ�Ħా దǘ�ణ Ĳ±రౖ ǳ 

İ�శĦా మ�ందుక¡ ȎాĦ� వĨŖే 12 గంటలĐų  అలťĳీడనంĦా బలľ�నపĬ ే అవĥాశం ఉంİ�.   

ĨెĲ±ౖŤ, ǳర వల¥ų ర , చంగȽ పట�ś , ĥాంǪప­రం ǭల�ų లక¡ వĨŖే 24 గంటల Ƿాట� అమల¡లĐ 

ఉంĬే ĸ²ȭ అలȻś జ�ĸ� అķంİ�.  

NSD 
-------------------------- 
SRILANKA - CYCLONE 
İ�Į�ŵ త§Ƿాȴ వలų  వరదల¡ మ�ంĨెǳŠన ȌƘలంకలĐ మన İశేం మ�నవత సȏయక చరŪలను 

మ�మũరంĦా Ĩేపడ¦త§నŤİ�. 390 మంİ� మరణ�ంĨ�రǵ, మĸĆ 352 మంİ� జ�డ 

Įెȃయడం లÌదǵ అı�ĥార ల¡ ĮెȃǷార . పƔĵ�ȇత ǷƔా ంĮ�లĐų  సȏయ రǖణ చరŪల¡ 

ĥóనȎాగ�త§Ĳ�Ťయǵ, ఆయ� ǷƔా ంĮ�లĐų  కƘమంĦా Ȏాİ�రణ పĸ�Ľిšత§ల¡ Ĳ±లĥóంట�Ĳ�Ťయǵ 

ȇవĸ�ంĨ�ర . ఆపĸÃషȴ, ȎాగȻ బంధు ĳÐర ĮČ మన İశేం అంİ�సుŠ నŤ మ�నవత సȏయ 

ĥారŪకƘమ�లĐų  మందుల సరఫĸా, పల¡ రĥాల సరక¡ల రĺాణ� సహయం, పƔజల రǖణ 

చరŪల¡ ఉĲ�Ťķ.  

NSD 



-------------------------- 
Prime Minister 

పƔı�నమంǳƔ నĸÃందƔ Ȁİ� ȌƘలంక అధŪȜడ¦ అనుĸా క¡మ�ర İ�సĲ�యĥÃ ĮČ ǵనŤ 

ట½ȃǸč ȴ లĐ మ�ట�ų Ĭ� ȌƘలంకలĐ త§Ƿాȴ బ�ı�త§లను ఆదుక¡ĲÂందుక¡ అమల¡ ĨసేుŠ నŤ 

ȎాగȻ బంధు ĥóనȎాగ�త§ందǵ ȏǾ ఇĨ�Ŗర . కషś ĥాలంలĐ ప®ĸ�Š సహĥాĸాǵŤ 

అంİ�సుŠ నŤందుక¡ ȌƘలంక అధŪȜడ¦ Ȁİ� కృతజŚతల¡ ĮెȃǷార .  

NSD 
-------------------------- 
SHAH- ASOM DIVAS 
అȎాŸం İ�ĲċతŸవం సందరŨంĦా హēంమంǳƔ అǽȰ ȍా ఆ ĸాషś ƿ పƔజలక¡ ȉĵ�ĥాంǖల¡ 

ĮెȃǷార . అȎాŸం ĺ±ౖభవ య�ĦాǵŤ ఇİ� గ�ర Š  Ĩసేుక¡ĲÂ ĸĆజǵ, İేశం గĸ�ŵంచదĦ�న అȎాŸం 

ȎాంసŐృǳక, ĺారసĮ�ŵǵŤ పĸ�రǘ�ంĨ�లనŤ సంకల�ťǵŤ దృఢపర చుక¡ĲÂ ĸĆజǵ అǽȰ ȍా 

Ȏామ�ǭక మ�దŪమంలĐ ĳÐĸôŐĲ�Ťర . గĬ�ǩన 9 ఏళų  ĥాలంలĐ Ȁİ� ĲÂతృతŵంలĐǵ ఎǶŝఏ 

పƔభ�తŵం ĸాషś ƿంలĐ Ļాంǳǵ Ĳ±లĥóȃťందǵ, అǻవృİ�Ţĥ� ȇదŪ ȇĥాȎాǵĥ� అȎాŸం ĥÃందƔంĦా 

మ�ĸ�ందǵ ĮెȃǷార .  

NSD 
-------------------------- 
CANADA- EU  
ఐĸĆǷా సమ�జ భదƔత ĥాĸాŪచరణ ĺÂİ�క ĽÐȶ లĐ ĥ²నĬ� ĵ�గȎాŵమŪ చరŖల¡ ప®రŠķనట�ų  

పƔı�నమంǳƔ మ�ȻŐ ĥాŪĸ�Ť పƔకట�ంĨ�ర . ĥ²నĬ� ఐĸĆǷా İĻేాల మదŪ İౖెŵǷాǘ�క ĽÐȶ 

ఒపťందం చుర క¡Ħా Ȏాగ�త§ందǵ ĥ²నĬ� పƔı�నమంǳƔ ĥాĸాŪలయం ȇడ¦దల ĨేĽిన 

పƔకటనలĐ ĳÐĸôŐĲ�Ťర . ఐĸĆǷా İేĻాల ĺ±ల¡పల ఈ ఒపťందంలĐ Ĩĸే�న ǿదట� İశేం ĥ²నĬ� 

అĲ�Ťర . İ�ంĮČ ĥ²నĬ� రǖణ పĸ�శƘమ ఐĸĆǷా మ�ĸ²Őȫ లĐ పƔĺÂȋసుŠ ందǵ, తమ İేశంలĐĲÂ 

Ȏాయ�ధ దĹ�లక¡ నమũకĶ¸Ûన సరఫĸాİ�ర లను ఆకĸ�ŷసుŠ ందǵ, ĥ²నĬ�లĐĥ� ĳ¿దŢ  ఎత§Š న 

ĳ¿ౖŬĺÂȫ ĳ¿ట�ś బడ¦ల¡ వȎాŠ యǵ పƔı�నమంǳƔ ĥాĸాŪలయం ȇవĸ�ంǩంİ�. 

NSD 



-------------------------- 
 

MN:SWATI   DPP-I   02.12.2025  
LS - ADJOURN 
        Lok Sabha has been adjourned till 12:00 noon following the 
opposition uproar on various issues including Special Intensive Revision of 
electoral rolls. When the Lok Sabha assembled at 11 AM, Lok Sabha 
Speaker Om Birla welcomed a parliamentary delegation from Georgia led 
by President of the Georgian Parliamnet Shalva Papuashvili. Mr Birla said, 
the visit of the parliamentary delegation to India is a symbol of the depth 
of relations between the two countries. Mr Birla said, this visit will further 
strengthen bilateral cooperation and ties between the two nations. 
 When the Lok Sabha took up Question Hour the opposition members 
started sloganeering on various issues including Special Intensive Revision 
of electoral rolls. Amid the ruckus, the Ministers replied to various 
questions raised by the members. However, the opposition members from 
Congress, TMC, DMK, SP and others came to the well, raising slogans 
demanding discussion on SIR and other issues. The Lok Sabha Speaker 
tried to run the House, but the opposition members were on their feet. Mr 
Birla urged members to go back to their seats and allow the House the 
function. He said, Question Hour is important and every member should 
participate in it. Mr Birla said, the conduct of some of the members in the 
House as well as outside is not appropriate. Despite the appeal, the 
opposition members continued with their protest following which, the 
Speaker adjourned the House till 12:00 noon. 

        PARLIAMENT TEAM/MAIL/1136 

 
MN:SWATI  DPP-I   02.12.2025  
LS - COOPERATIVES 
        Government has taken several revolutionary steps in the cooperative 
sector over the past four years to strengthen the rural economy. Replying 
to supplementaries during the Question Hour in the Lok Sabha today, 
Minister of State for Cooperation Murlidhar Mohol said, the Modi 
government has established the Ministry of Cooperation to strengthen the 
cooperative societies in the country.  He said, there are eight lakh 
cooperative societies across the country, and around 30 crore people are 
directly associated with these societies as members. Mr Mohol said that 



today 50 per cent of the country's population is connected with 
cooperatives. 

                       (BYTE - MURLIDHAR MOHOL) 
        PARLIAMENT TEAM/1138 

 
NASEEM:SWATI   DPP-I   02.12.2025  
 
REV. PARLIAMENT 
 Union Minister of Parliamentary Affairs Kiren Rejiju has 
criticized the leaders of opposition  parties  for disrupting the proceedings 
of parliament over the issue of Special Intensive Revision of Electoral Roll 
(SIR), saying they don't need to dig out issues. Talking to the media 
outside the parliament, the Minister said they do not need to find new 
issues and disturb the Parliament. He said a list of businesses has been 
prepared, and there are many issues the government will have a debate on 
the issues raised by the opposition. 

                      (S/B Kiren Rejiju) 
 Meanwhile the leaders of opposition parties, including  Rahul Gandhi, 
Sonia Gandhi, Priyanka Gandhi, and others held a protest outside the 
Parliament and demanding the roll back of SIR on the second day of winter 
season. 

PARLIAMENT TEAM/ MAIL/1053 HRS 
 
SHUKLA    MP-II    02.12.2025 
INDONESIA FLOODS 
 In Indonesia, the death toll from devastating floods and landslides 
triggered by cyclonic rains has reached to more than 600. Another 500 
people remain missing, while thousands more have been injured. Rescue 
workers are still battling to reach the affected areas. The provinces of 
Aceh, North Sumatra and West Sumatra have been hardest hit, with 
thousands still cut off and without critical supplies. The rescue efforts were 
underway on the island of Sumatra, where heavy rains pounded villages, 
blocked roads and damaged bridges. Indonesian President Prabowo 
Subianto said, the government was deploying helicopters and aircraft to aid 
the relief effort.  
 An exceptionally rare tropical storm, named Cyclone Senyar, hit 
Indonesia last week causing catastrophic landslides and flooding, with 
homes swept away and thousands of buildings submerged. Torrential rain 



and storms have devastated parts of Thailand, Malaysia, the Philippines 
and Sri Lanka, affecting millions of people and leaving more than 1000 
dead across Asia this month.  

  SANYUKTA/NET/0730 

SHUKLA    DP-I    02.12.2025 
SHAH- ASOM DIVAS 
Union Home Minister Amit Shah has greeted the people of Assam on the 
occasion of Asom Divas today. In a social media post, Mr Shah said that 
this day commemorates the glory of the Ahom era and reinforces the 
nation’s resolve to preserve Assam’s rich cultural heritage, which is a 
matter of pride for every Indian. He noted in the last nine years, the Modi-
led NDA government has ushered in an era of peace in the state, 
transforming Assam into a hub of development and education. The Home 
Minister expressed hope that Asom Divas will further strengthen the spirit 
of unity and deepen the connection with the region’s culture. 

SHIVANG/0922 HRS  
 
SHUKLA    MP-II    02.12.2025 
CANADA- EU  
 Canadian Prime Minister Mark Carney announced the conclusion of 
negotiations for Canada's participation in the European Union's Security 
Action for Europe (SAFE). In a news release from the prime minister's 
official website yesterday, Carney said Canada and the European Union will 
work to swiftly ratify the bilateral SAFE agreement with the goal to officially 
launch Canada's participation. With this agreement, Canada will become 
the only country outside of Europe with preferential access. Carney said 
Canadian participation will give Canada's defense industry expanded access 
to the European market, attract new reliable suppliers for the Canadian 
Armed Forces, and catalyze massive private investment in Canada. The EU 
Council officially approved the establishment of the SAFE instrument in 
May, which would provide a total of 150 billion euros in financial support 
for member states to procure security and defence equipment through 
long-term loans with preferential interest rates. 

SANYUKTA/IANS/0757 

 
Prime Minister Narendra Modi held a telephonic conversation with the 



President of Sri Lanka Anura Kumara Dissanayake yesterday and assured 
him India’s continued support to Sri Lanka under the ongoing Operation 
Sagar Bandhu in providing rescue and relief to distressed persons. Mr Modi 
assured that India, in line with its Vision MAHASAGAR and its established 
position as the First Responder, will continue to extend all necessary 
assistance in the coming days as Sri Lanka undertakes rehabilitation 
efforts, resumes public services, and works toward restoring livelihoods 
across the impacted regions. During the conversation, President 
Dissanayake also conveyed his deep gratitude for India’s assistance in the 
wake of the disaster and appreciated the swift deployment of rescue teams 
and relief material.  
  

<><><> 
 The North East monsoon has become vigorous as deep depression 
located near North Tamilnadu and South Andhra Coast remained stationary 
during the past six hours about 50 km east of Chennai, 160 km east of 
Cuddalore and 140 km south of Nellore. It is very likely to recurve slowly 
south southwestwards and weaken into a depression during the next 12 
hours. The minimum distance of the centre of the deep depression from 
North Tamilnadu Puducherry coast is about 35 km. The weather 
department has raised a red alert to Chennai, Tiruvallur, Chengalpattu and 
Kanchipuram districts for another 24 hours.              

<><><> 
 

SHUKLA::ANJALI   MP-II     02.12.2025 
SRILANKA - CYCLONE 
 India has intensified its humanitarian mission in Sri Lanka as the 
island reels from the devastating impact of Cyclone Ditwah, which has 
triggered massive floods and landslides. Authorities now confirm 390 
deaths and 352 people still missing, while rescue and relief efforts continue 
across hard-hit districts as access gradually improves. Under Operation 
Sagar Bandhu, India has expanded medical, rescue, and logistics support, 
reinforcing its role as Sri Lanka’s First Responder. A C-130J aircraft brought 
around 10 tonnes of medical supplies, including BHISHM Modular Trauma 
Cubes, alongside an IAF medical team. Meanwhile, INS Sukanya arrived at 
Trincomalee port in the eastern province and delivered 12 tonnes of 
essential relief for immediate distribution. More from our correspondent: 

[V/C - FAROOQI] 



 Rescue operations intensified across Sri Lanka as Indian 
teams worked alongside Sri Lankan authorities and forces. Indian 
Air Force MI-17 helicopters evacuated 96 stranded people, 
including three critically injured survivors from flood hit areas, 
while delivering over 5.5 tonnes of urgent rations and medical 
supplies to cut-off communities. On the ground, NDRF teams 
continued life-saving missions, pulling 43 people-among them 
infants, pregnant women, and the elderly-from areas unreachable 
by road. In Badulla, officers recovered one deceased individual 
from beneath more than five feet of debris, with search efforts 
still underway. As major rivers threaten to overflow again, India’s 
Operation Sagar Bandhu remains fully engaged, reinforcing 
responders and supporting Sri Lanka through its most perilous 
hours. Ahmed Muyeen Farooqi, Colombo 
           
 AHMED FAROOQI/COLOMBO/ MAIL/0647 
 

NASEEM    DP-I   02.12.2025  
 
FM- GLOBAL FORUM 
 

 Union Finance Minister Nirmala Sitharaman today said that for India 
transparency in tax matters has always gone beyond administrative 
reforms. Addressing the 18th Global Forum Plenary Meeting in New Delhi, 
the Finance Minister highlighted that the country touches upon the deeper 
principle of economic governance which must rest on fairness and 
responsibility. Emphasizing on the direct bearing of transparency on 
development, Ms Sitharaman said that when national wealth escapes 
legitimate taxation it not only creates a revenue gap but also a 
developmental gap.  

 

Byte- NIRMALA SITHARAMAN 

 She also noted that it is important to view transparency not as 
compliance tool but also as a foundation for sustainable development and 
fiscal resilience. The Minister said that voluntary tax compliance in the 



country has strengthened significantly over the past decade. she asserted 
that citizens are now more willing to participate in the tax system when 
they are assured that honesty is rewarded and tax evasion is dealt with 
firmly. Ms Sitharaman stated that this improvement in tax morale is not 
due to enforcement alone, but also due to greater clarity, simplification of 
procedures and consistent efforts to build trust with taxpayers. She added 
that fairness and predictability in the system encourage public participation 
far more effectively than compulsion. 

Byte-  NIRMALA SITHARAMAN 

https://x.com/nsitharamanoffc/status/1995714984417132664?s
=20 

SHIVANG/ 1038 HRS 

 

 

 

 


